SB 385-4 (LC 1588) 4/8/15 (JLM/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 385

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 11, delete the boldfaced material.

In line 15, after "Court" delete the rest of the line and insert ", a municipal court, a probate court or a juvenile court or a justice of the peace.".

5 After line 17, insert:

6 "(5) 'Juvenile court' has the meaning given that term in ORS 419A.004.".

7 In line 18, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)".

8 After line 23, insert:

9 "(7) 'Local court facility' means the portion of a building in which a 10 justice court, a municipal court, a probate court or a juvenile court conducts 11 business, during the hours in which the court operates.

"(8) 'Probate court' has the meaning given that term in ORS 111.005.".

13 In line 24, delete "(6)" and insert "(9)".

14 On page 2, line 1, delete "(7)" and insert "(10)".

15 After line 23, insert:

"(C) A firearm in a local court facility is guilty, upon conviction, of a Class C felony if, prior to the offense, the presiding judge of the local court facility entered an order prohibiting firearms in the area in which the court conducts business and during the hours in which the court operates.".

20 On page 3, delete lines 29 to 31 and insert:

"(a) The procedures for a circuit court must be established through a plan for court security improvement, emergency preparedness and business conti1 nuity under ORS 1.177 or 1.180;

"(b) The procedures for a justice court or a municipal court may only prohibit the possession of weapons within the area in which the court conducts business and during the hours in which the court operates; and".

5 In line 32, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".

6